A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY	) RESOLUTION NO28	<u>}</u>
ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR AND	) For 1993	
PARTICIPATE IN THE POLICE HIRING	)	
SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM THROUGH THE	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
JUSTICE.	)	

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon is a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is the goal of the City to increase the number of sworn law enforcement officers which is a need to protect and serve the public safety of the City of Lebanon; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to improve the long-term ability of its law enforcement agency to engage in community policing by deploying additional sworn law enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to improve public safety through the use of innovative crime prevention, including community policing; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Lebanon to apply for the grant and participate in the program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Lebanon as follows:

- 1. The City of Lebanon possesses the legal authority to apply for the grant offered by the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, and known as the "Police Hiring Supplement Program".
- 2. The City Council for the City of Lebanon, the City's governing body, hereby authorizes and directs Joseph A. Windell, the Lebanon City Administrator, to file the

application for said Police Hiring Supplement Program grant, including all understandings and assurances contained within the application.

3. The City Council does hereby direct and authorize Joseph A. Windell, the Lebanon City Administrator, as the official representative of the City of Lebanon, to act in connection with the application and to provide such additional information as may be required to complete the application process for the Police Hiring Supplement Program.

Passed by the	Council of the	e City	of Lebar	on by a	vote of5	for and	0
against, and approve	d by the Mayo	or this _	11	day of _	October	, 19	93.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

The original Resolution was mailed to the U.S. Department of Justice on Tuesday, October 12, 1993.